

RESOLUTION No. 19-225

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE NEVADA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION ALLOCATE \$148,500 FROM LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUNDS (LTF) FOR THE COMBIE ROAD WIDENING PROJECT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018/19

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Transportation Commission is the Regional Transportation Planning Agency for Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Regional Transportation Plan recognizes the need for pedestrian and bicycle facilities in western Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the State of California Transportation Development Act and the policies and procedures of the Nevada County Transportation Commission, a claim for the placement of pedestrian and bicycle services in Fiscal Year 2018/19 is submitted by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors for consideration by the Nevada County Transportation Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Requests that the Nevada County Transportation Commission allocate the sum of \$148,500 from Nevada County's apportionment of Local Transportation Funds in Fiscal Year 2018/19.
- 2. Directs the Auditor-Controller to deposit the LTF funds when received into fund 1114-30154-702-1000/401500

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>28th</u> day of <u>May</u>, <u>2019</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Noes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan K. Hoek and Richard Anderson. None.
Absent:	None.
Abstain:	None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

5/28/2019 cc: DPW³

Vn(h

Richard Anderson, Chair

ANNUAL TRANSPORTATION/TRANSIT CLAIM FORM Fiscal Year 2018/2019

TO: NEVADA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

FROM: County of Nevada Contact: Patrick Perkins Phone: (530) 265-1712

The <u>County of Nevada</u> hereby requests, in accordance with the Transportation Development Act, and applicable rules and regulations, that this transportation/transit claim be approved in the total amount of **\$148,500.00** of Local Transportation Funds. The total amount of this claim shall be utilized for completion of the project(s) listed below:

Project Title/Description	Authorized by TDA Section	Total Project Cost	Amount Requested LTF
Combie Road Widening Project	99400(a)	\$3,900,000.00	\$148,500.00
TOTAL		\$3,900,000.00	\$148,500.00

The <u>County of Nevada</u> requests that the funds be distributed as they become available. Resolution No. 09-023 approving the funding in this claim was approved by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors on May 28, 2019.

Approval of this claim and payment of funds is subject to such monies being available, and to the provisions that such monies will be used in accordance with the terms contained in the approving resolution of the NEVADA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION.

Trisha Tillotson, Director Department of Public Works

Date: _4/25

H:\WORD\CLERICAL\CORRESP\OUTAGNCY\Nev County Sidewalk LTF Claim Request 2008-9.doc